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placed at my disposral rooms at the Dorchester if and when I

wanted to use them, on the grounds that it was costless to

himself.

When would you have been able to have repaid all this money

that you say Mr. Poulson was lending to you interest free?

A. When could I have repsid it? I could have repaid that

in April, 1967 - personally I could have »epaid that. Bug,

go far as my wife was ——-

Q. How could you have repaid it in April, 1967? 4. In April,
1967, because (1) I drew my superannuation lump sum, together
with the amount due tc early retirement, which I think - don't
hold me to the fig.res precisely - totalled some £13,000.

Q. In the third paragraph of the letter of the 14tk Septenber -
A, Yes,

Q

Q. You say *hat the loen was 1o be repaid at a later date:
"The above mentioned sums totalling £5,128 were an interest
free loan.™ A. Yes.

Q. "And they were to be repaid at a later date.” A Tes.

Q. What date did you have in mind when you were dic2ussing this
with Mr. Poulson? A. I had no date in mind for tho repayment
because,as I have already stated, it was understood that the
fees that I would earn by joining Mr. Poulson's company
would be canaliged ianto the repayment.

Q. Why should this loan be interest free? 4, Pardon?

Q. Vhy should this loan be interest frce? A, This was the
arrangement.

Q. Did you not say to Mr. Youlson, "Well, can I not pay you cume
interest?" Did yuu tendcr or proffer to ay interest? &, x
did not.

Q. Why noi? 4. (No_reply)

Q. It did not cross your mind? A, Certainly it did not cross
my mind.

Q. Did you ever offer to repay Mr. Poulson this loan at any tinme?
L. I have never offered to repay it, =oa.

Q. Why not? A, I did not offer to repay it, because L

’E§§9med it was being repaid in terms of the arrangemsnt that
ﬁi_ééﬂ made when I agreed to_join hig company.

Q. Are you saying that you have never offered to repay this lot .
to Mr. Poulson? A, I am saying that I have never offerv”
to repay this loan to Mr. Poulson, excent here.




279.

280.

281.
282.

284.
285.

286,
287.
288,

289.
290.
291.
292,
293.
294.

295 Ll

296.

Q.
Q.

o

OO0

Q.

Q.

Q.

Well, this letter was written on the 1l4th September, 1972,

in response to certain correspondence sent to you by Ir.
Poulson's Trustee in Bankruptey? L.  Yes.

But before Mr. Poulson went bankrupt you never offercd to
repay the loan of £5,128 15p7 4. No.

Did Mr. Poulson ever ask ycit to repay the loan?  A. No, no.
I shall return to this subject lator on in this examination.
What was the nzme of the building society with which the
mortgage was arranged? A, The Wakefield Building Society.
Had you ever had dealings with that building society before?
4, No.

At the time of this loan you were about sixty-four? 4. TYes.,
Did they ask you o Till in a form saying who youa were and how
you could keep down the mortgage instalments, what sort of
salery ycu had? A, I wonrld not know.

YTou would not know? 4. No.

Were you not interested in these things? 4. Pardon?

Were you not interested at the time to find out? R I was
interested at the time, but at the time, as I have already
explained, I was due ic go to America, Mr. Poulson hac said,
"Leave everything to me, I'll do the arrangemerts, I am a
Director of this building soriety and you need not worry at all
about it." I have been perfectly frank and houn«st.
You went to America, did you not, with Lord Robens? A,

went to America with Lord Robens.

. He was then the Chairman nf the National Coal Board: AT fand

other colleagues, yes.

And you were his main man in Yorkshire? A, That is quite
true, yes.

Did you tell him, the Chairman of the Cecal Board, that you

were going t5 buy this huuse from the Coal Board?  A. No.
Did you discuss with him the role that Mr. Poulson was going

to play in your life? A, I certainly did not.

And you say you tuok no interest at all in what Mr. Poulsun
was going to tell the building society? 4. No.

Did you send in a form to the building society, saying whc you
were and whether you were prepared to accept responsibility Tox
the instalments under the mortgage? 4. Well, if I did, 1 éc
not recoilect it.

Would you be prepared to instruet your sclicitor, now, tu ottain

e T TIREERERREETIRRNET I o Y o P - B S PRI TRIIRREENNETNNS.~.
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from the Wakefield 3Building Society, whose offices, happily,
are just round the cormer? 4. Yes.

Q. Their file relating tc you? A Certainly.

Q. So that we can find out what, in fact, was said about you?
A, Certainly.

MR. GRAHAM: Sir, it would be convenient if arrengements could
be made to obtain from the building society, if necessary by
order of the Court, but much more easily on the request of Mr.
Sales' solicitors, the relevant file, which we could perhaps
arrange 10 have cullected.

THE REGISTRAR: Well, Mr. Radecliffe, could Mr. Marshall go to
the society and see if he can get the file?

MR. GRAHAM: At lunch time,

MR. RADCLIFFE: Yes.

MR. GRAHAM: When did you come back from fmerica, before or
after the property had been purchased from the Coal Boara?
A, I think it would be before. I think I came back
mid-July., I recollect that there was the seam:ns' strike.

Q. And you were delayed, were you? i B8 I was delayed, yes.

Q. When you got back did you get in touch with Mr, Poulsecn 92
find out what was happening to your purchase? 4. I don't
suppose 1 would cdo that immediately, no.

Q. You were not interested? A, Well, I think I would find
other more pressing problems at the offices in Doncaster.

Q. Out of interest, can you tell the Court just how much the
mortgage was for? Do you know that? A, £7,000,

305.

308.

Q. Over what period of time were repayments to take place?
A, Ten years, I think.

Q. And how much were the repoyment instalments to be? 4. £84
per month, if I recollect correctly.

Q. Did you discuss with Mr. Poulson whether you could afferd to

pay £84 a month by way of these instalments?  A. No.

Q. How did you know, then, that you were going to be able to do
it? A. Because I have already said it was agreed. The
arrangement between Mr. Poulson and myself was that the
consultancy fees and the Director's fce would be canalised into
the repayment.

Q. Do you remember on the 18th August, 1966, you wrote 1o My, Mary
saying that you would like to take advantage of the ten year
period for repaying the mortgage? Do you remember that?

A. Well, I don't remember it, but I do recollect, because 1
have some letters actually from Mr, Marr which I think are

el
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contained in that filc, in which he is acking me to opt as
between a five year period, a ten year period, and some other
stated tinme.

Q. That is right. 4. 4nd I know I delayed, I think, writing
because of pressures elsewhere, but I think finnlly I opied
for the ten year, but I don't recollect the letters that I
wrote.

Q. Did you aiscuss the period th=t you were going to opt for
with Mr., Poulson? 4. I 4id not, no.

Q. Bave you any ideu when the first payment of £84 was going to
become payable? A, I understood that it would become
payable some time in 19¢7.

Q. Are you sure? L. I am sure, yes.

Q. The house was purchased, was it not, in fugust? The
conveyance took place in August, 19662 A, In August, 1966,

Q. And that is when the mortgage was granted by the building
society? /{8 ind I think that that was when The completica
of the mortgage took place.

Q. Can you show me anything to indicate that you were not to pay
under the mortgage uwatil 19677  In other words, i was to e
deferred for at least six months or five months. 4. 1 aon’
think so.

Q. Was there any agrgement with the building scciety that thereo
should be such ==-

MR. RADCLIFFE: I would like to poin® out —-- I think lr. Sales
may have misunderstood the guestion. He was asked when did
he understend the £84 would become payable; well, which £84
is meant, the fee or the repayment of the mortgage? It was
not clear.

MR. GRAHAIM: Mr. Sales, you were making yourself responsible to
the Wakefield Building Society in respect of a mortgage for
£7,000 in hugust, 1966? 4, Yes.

Q. And about thc 19th August cf that month, the 18th or 13th,
you opted for the ten year plan at £34 a month. A, Yesn-

Q. When did you expect that you would be obliged to pay the first
£84 instalment to the building society? 4. Well, th2
arrangement that I had was that the consultancy fees wou!.l b2
canalised into --

Q. No, no, no. When did you expect to have %0 pay £54 to the
building society? A. I did not expect to have to »ar it &+

24..
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that timec. I have alrecady said that the arrangement was

for the canalisation.

Did you inform the building society that you had no intention
of paying the instalments -- 4. I 3did not inform —-

-- at once? A, I Gid not inform the building sccicty at
all.

Why not? A, Decause I took Mr. Poulson to be the building
society and the representative - he was a Director of this
building society.

Did you have any correspondence with the building society
yourself? A, I don't think so.

Why did you not tell the manager or the head office, "M,
Poulson is looking after this for me." ¥ But he knew
that Mr, Poulson was looking after it.

How did he know that? A, Because Mr. Poulson must havae
told him.

How do you know that Mr. Poulson told the uwanagsr anything of
the sort? A If you put it that way, I do not.

Did Mr. Poulson tell you that he had told the P=nager?

A, Mr. Poulson told me, and I cannot repeat mysclf ad
nauseam, Mr, Poulson told me that he would meke the arrangemcut
as he was a Director of this building society, and that I need
not trouble myself with the detail.

And you said, "What a wonderful building society that carries

on business in this way." 4. I am sure 1 ncver said anything

of the kind.

What did you say? A Pardon?

You did not say anything, you did not express any curicsity

or surprise that this is how a Luilding socicty worked?

A No .,

Is this how the National Cnal Board worked?  A. Certainly
nowt.

Well, why did you think building societies worked in the same
way? A I am afraid I cannot answer questions of tha® kind,
I mean, it is all conjecture. I am telling you quitec clexrly
amd honestly what the arrangements were, and if yov say Jid I
say what a wonderful thing this building society was, thea By
answer to you is no I did not say it.

On the 17th November, 1966, Mr. Robinson, Mr., W. Ruoinson vk~
is the General Manager of the Wekefield Building Soeiet), w.'0u?
the following letter to you. A, Yes.

25.
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"Rurther to our letter of 19th August, 1966, informing you
that the first subscription of £34 per calender month became
due on lst September, 1966, no payments huve yet been received,

and arrears now total £252," A, Yes.

And he goes on, "We should be obliged if you would give this
matter your urgent attention.” A, Yes.

Did you reply to Mr. Robinson's letter? 4. Not that i

know of.

Why not? A. Because I probably on that -- I would probably

get in touch with Mr., Foulson.

Why should you not write to Mr. Robinson, who is the M=nager

of the building society, and tell him, "There must be & mistake,
Mr. Robinson, I don't owe the building society £84 a month for
thne last three months; you must be joking!" You did not do
that? A, I didn't do that at all.

Why not? A, Why showld I?

What did you do? A, I have told you what I did.

What? &5 I am assuning that I either got Mr. Foulson on

the 'phone, or went to see Mr. Poulson. Presumcily I got him
on the 'phone, I would probably say, "Lock, what is all this
about; you were supposed to make tais arrangement, you were
supposed to deal with all the detail." I certainly would not
get —— I don't think I - I would be very surprised if I
replied to Mr. Robinson, let me put it that waye.

Do you not think it would have been at least courteous to

have replied to Mr. Robinson?  Perhaps he may have pis--
understood the arrangement with Mr, Poulson. &, Well, I

do not know; I never explained anything to lr. Robinson.,

You were a very eminent person. A, But I have never secn
Mr, Robinson.

You did not even write -- You have never had any corre¢sponaence
with the building society apparently? 4L. Of course I didn'?,
for exactly the reasons that I have given to you.

On the 24th November - and you will not have seen this levter,
and I will read it to you and you are welcome to see the copy
that we have - Mr. Poulson writes to Mr. Robinson, rot at his
Wakeficld business address but 2t his home at Springwell Grange,
Aberford Road, Oulton. A, Yes,

"Dear Bill, With reference to your letter of 17th Kovenmber
addressed to Mr. Sales, I am enclosing cheque in the swr of
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£252 so that the arrears in this connection are cleared.

Please note that I will personally deal with the matter in

the future." A. Yes.

You would have expected Mr, Poulson to have written something
alongz those lines, would you? p- i I would have thought so,
yes, in view of the arrangement that we made for the canslisa-
tion of my fees into that.

Have you any idea whether Mr. Poulson paid the £34 regularly, or
not? A. No.

None at all? A. Yo, I left it to him.

Now, by November, 1966, threc instalments of £84 each werc due
to the building society from you; is that right? A. According
to you, yes.

And you had thought that Mr. Poulson was going to look afier it
for you? A, Tes.

It is 2lso right that you were still a serving officer of the
National Coal Board? 4. Yes.

In what capacity were you obtaining from Mr, Poulson thre
payment of the £84 g month? A, Pzrdon?

In what capacity -—= Way were you getting £84 a mcntk in 1905
from Mr. Poulson? A. I had agreed to act as consultant to
Mr. Poulson. T had also agreed tha* I should receive no
consultancy fees until such time as I left the Bnard's service.
I also understood thut the arrangement that Mr. Poulson had
made with the building society would cover that interim period.
I further -—--

I am sorry. A, And furthermore, having declared my
intention to resign,there are always, in my view, in top
managemnent posts, always spill-over arrangements that ¥ myself
had made, for exzample, for some of my other servants who
worked for me.

But they told you wliat the arrangement —- that you in youwr
capacity as Chairman of the National Coal Board - of the
Yorkshire Division - they told you what they intended to do in
relation to the spill-over arrangements: did you tell anzbhody
what the spill-over arrangements were? Ay I .did not; o
Why not? A. I didn't —-

Did you not feel it was your duty =o 4o d0? A, I did not
think it was my duty so to do, becausc I was doing nothing
that was in conflict with my work as Chairman of the Fationol
Coal Board.

T 1 R O S S — pu—
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For what reason, then, were you recciving £34 a month

between September, 1966, and April, 1967, from Mr, Poulson?

A, I have already explained that, I think. I have explained
that, in the sense that it was an arrangement for the
canalisation of consultancy fees for the repayment of the
mortgage.

During that pericd of time between September, 1966, znd April,
1967, what sort of consultancy services did you give to Mr.
Poulson? A, I gave consultancy --- I was consulted on
various items.

Such as? A. Chiefly with 0.S.B.

Have you gol any more precise information about the matters
that you were being consulted about? 4. Yes, I have
letters.

May I see them? A. You may. (Handed to Mr. Graham)

What is it that you are asking the usher to hand to me, please”
A, Pardon?

Perhaps I ought to read them. Al Well, I am answering --- Your

question, as I understood it, was whether or not I had been
consulted.

Now, taking these letters in chronological order -- 4, Yes,
The first one is dated the 26th Octoher, 1966, A, Yes.

So that is just about six weeks after the first morigage
instalment became due?  A. Yes.

And this is Mr. Shaw writing to you. A, That is right.

I think, Who wes Mr, Show at Poulson's office? A, ¥Mr. Shaw
was the chief architect for Mr. Poulson.

Yes, he is, in fact, the second on the notepaper, C. G. Shaw.
"Dear Mr, Sales, Mr, T. Dan Smith has been in touch wiich me
apropos the 0.5.B. low and high rise proposals. He has
asked me to let you have firm factual information on such
matters as cost production flows and the time factor invcived
in erection. We are examining these matters now, and FMr.
Lancaster, our chief gquantity surveyor, will be able to .-t
you have a full piclure in the very near future, =fter wi.ch,
if I may suggest, we could meet and talk over the various
details." A, Yes.

What were '0.8.B. low and high rise proposals"? 4. (No xe: 7)
"Mr, T. Dan Smith has been in touch with me apropos the 0.3.3.
low and high rise proposals.” Who was Mr. T. Dan Splto?

~~N
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A, Mr., T. Dan Smith was a Newcastle gentleman who was at

one time Chairman of the Northem Regionzl Economic Planning
Council, and @ one time his public relations firm was doing
work, I think, for Mr. Poulson.

And how had you got to know Mr., T. Dan Smith? 4. I was
asked by Mr. Poulson if I knew Mr, Smith; I said "No". Would

I like to meet Mr, Smith, I said "Yes! because he was a much
publicised Chairman of the Northern Regional Economic Planning
Council, and Mr, Poulson invited me to lunch for the parpose
of meeting Mr. Smith, and that would be either the last week
in 1965 or the first week in January, 1966.

Do you remember going to Lunch with Mr, T, Dan Smith then and
meeting him? A, I remember gcing to lunch with Mr, Spith
and meeting him at Mr. Poulson's.

What did you discuss with Mr. T, Dan Smith at that first
meeting? A, Well, the major part c¢f the discussion was on
regional economic planning, but I think that it was at that
meeting with Mr. Smith that I heard, for the first time,
reference to an industrialized house that could be speudily
erected, that was competitive, and that would go some loryz way
to solving the housing problem. '

Whose housing prcblem? A, Pardon?

Whose housing problem?  A. The general housing probl:zm - an
acute shortage of houses at that time.

Why should you te interested in the solutiou of the genecal
housing problem? A, I happen to be a political :nim-l and
social animal.

Was the Coal Board interested in housing? 4. TNob iIn that
sense, no.

Does the Coal Board, in fact, build houses for its employees?
A, The only way ia which the Cozl Board come into housing i3
houses vested ——-

Is the answer yes or no? A, What?

Do the Coal Board build houses for its employees? A, TIhey
dig, They did, but don't.

When you were Chairman of the Coal Board, Yorkshire Division.
A, Yes.

Did the Coal Board build houses for its employees? A, Nc .
no.

When did they start to build houses for their employces 0 your
knowledge?  A. To my knowledge the Coal Board set up what wes



known as a Coal Indusitry Housing fLssociation, and they built
houses for mineworkers under the auspices of the Coal Industry
Housing Association, and that was —-—-—

388. Q. Was this before or after your time? A. You mean --—-

389. Q. In Doncaster as Chairman. A. Oh, this was before my time in
Doncaster, A1l the C.I.H.A. houses in Doncaster were built
before I became Chairman of the Yorkshire —-——

390. Q. If a house is built on Coal Beard land --~ A, If what?

391. Q. Are houses built or Coal Board land from time to time at pit
sites? A. Well, I would not know, but I would think that
most of the houses that were built by private enterprise would
be built on colliery land.

392. Q. It is right, is it not, that you became a Director of O.3.B.
in 1969? We have already heard that this morning. A. 1969,
yes.

395. Q. Did 0.S.B. ever build houses on Co2l Board land? 4. Not
while I was with 0.S.B., no.

394. Q. Have they ever donc to your knowledge? A. Pardon?

395. Q. Have they, to your knowledge, ever built houses in conaection
with Coal Board land? A. Not to my knowledge, 10.

396. Q. Have they ever had contracts with the Coal Board? A. Parcy.?

397. Q. Have they ever had contracts with the Coal Board? A. Not o
my knowledge, no.

398. Q. So, your interest in this mecting with Mr. T. Dar Smith in low

cost, hizh rise building, was entirely genexral. It was nothing
to do with your pusition on tle Coal Board? A, Sotling

whatgsoever, no,

399. Q. I have read to you just now the letter of the 26tk Jctober,
1966. A, Yes.

400. Q. In which there is a reference to Mr. T. Dan Smith and the 0.S.B.
low and high rise propocals? A, Yes.

401. Q. Have you any other correspondence connected with this letiery
Was a lot of information sent to you together with this letier?
& No.

402. Q. I see a moment ago vhen you were extracting these three
letters, you were, in fact, taking them from a larger Til-?
A, Yes.

403, Q. What is that file? A. Pardon?

404. Q. What is that file? A. Thisg file is what I have got
together, I will teii you what is in here; there =m " sticri
from Gordon Shaw, indicating that I was being consulted on



0.S.B. matters, and —---

405. Q. What is the date of that letter? A. Pardon?

406. Q. What is the date of that letter? A. I have handed those
letters to you, those are the letters,

407. Q. 26th October, yes. Tes, anything else? A, There is nmy
letter on Meadowhead.,

408. Q. What date is that? A. Pardon?

409. Q. What date is that? What was Meadowhead? 4. Well,
Meadowhead was an intermal matter. I put together most of the

410. Q. What do you mean by "internal™, internel to whom? A. 0.S.B.

411. Q. What was Meadowhead? A. Meadowhead was —— When I joined
0.S5.B. there was a bill whkich had not beern paid to a hotel in
Scotland ecalled the Meadowhead Hotel,

412, Q, How much was the bill? 4. Oh, £300 odd, I think.

413. Q. Now, this must be in 1969, because youw did not join
the board of 0.S.3., until 19697 A, That is right,

414, Q. Is that right? A. Yes. But, the bill was not for 1959.
it was for a long time before then, it had nct keen paid.

415. Q. And you say you have correspondence relating to that? 4., Mo,
I haven't corresponderce relating to it, I have got a cop7 of u
letter that I wrote to Mr. Poulson.

416, Q. What date? A, I am just trying to find it. It is the 18ih
Fovember, 1969,

417. Q. Well, that is just 2 month or so before you severed your
association with Mr. Poulson? A, That is right, yes.

418, Q. Yes, VWhat else have you got? A, Pardon?

419. Q. What else have you got? A, I have the letters relating to
re-organizavion of accounting methods and my reply; niautes
of the meeting held on the 20th Cctober; minutes of a meeting
of 0.5.B. when I was elected Chairman.

420, Q. Yes. A, And notes from Mr, Dan Smith on Wection.

421, Q. The letter of the 26th October, 1966. A, Which one is that.
is that the one you read?

422. Q. It says, "Mr, T. Dan Smith has been in touch with me" - that is
Mr, Shaw - "apropos the 0.3.3. low and high rise proposels.™
Al Yes.

423. Q. What advice did you give in relation to this letter? A. Ncxnc,

424, Q. The next letter is the 29th November, 1966. "Dear Mr. Salie:.” -
again fronm Mr, Shaw. P Yes.

425. Q. "Further to our telephone conversation today, I am encleosing o
copy of the cost of the three bedrooms (five person) G.S.B.
houses for your personal information." A, Yes.

31.
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And then it goes oun, "In case you have not got a brochure,

I am enclosing one copy of the original which you said ought

to be amended." A. Yes.

Did you make some proposals about amending the brochure?

A, I did not make any proposal on the amendment, no.

"We are preparing a2 new decign and will les you have copies as
soon as this is complete.® A. Yes,

"To confirm the other points, Mr. Roebuck will be at Pontefract
on Friday morning at 10.30 with his colleagues.”" 4. Yes.

Who was NMr. Roebuck? 4, Mr. Roebuck ——~ I knew Mr. Roebuck ~--
Who was Mr. Roebuck? A, Mr. Roebuck as I knew him was Branch
Secretary of Manvers Mai: Colliery.

He was a coal miner, was he? L Perdon?

A coal miner? A, I said he was Branca Secretary.

What does that mean? A, That means he was paid Branch
Secretary, representing the mens' inierest, but it was a paid
job at pit level.

Representing the mens® interest with the National Coal Board?

A, Good Lord, no, for the N.U.M. -~ Natioual Union of Mineworkers.
But one of the bodies with whom he would no doubt constanbly be
dealing would be the National Cozl Board - the employers of the
men? A, Well, if you put it that way, but his dealings would
be at pit level.

How long have you known Mr, Roebuck? A, Mr, ERoebuck, I don't
know, five or six years.

Where was Mr, Pou.son based, ian which town? A, Yher: was

NMr., Poulson based?

Where was his home town? 4. Mr. Poculson?

Mr, Roebuck. I am sorry, if I paid Mr, Poulson, forgat it.

4. He was Mexborough, '

Was he a Counciller in Maxhorough?  A. Pardon?

Was he a Councillor in Mexborough? A. Yes,

Did the National Coal Board take an interest in building houses
in Mexborough? 4. No,

Did 0.S.B. take an interest in building houses in Mexbouovgh at
2ny time? A, Not to my knowledge,

Are you sure? A, I am sure.

Why should you be told that there was going to be a nmeeting
with Mr, Roebuck at all? A, VWhy should I be tola?

ies. 4. Because I had had a visit from a Peter Ward ho was
the —-
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Who was Mr, Peter Ward? A, Shall I carry on?
Yes, carry on. A. Becauss I had had a visit from a Mr,
Peter Ward who, I think, was employed by Mr. Den Smith, who
was anxious to know the contacts he could have from the point
of view of showing films ard exhibitions relating to the new
house, this inducstrialized house.

How could you be involved in this? A, Pardon?

Why should they be telling you all this? 4, Because I —=-
You were the Chairman of the Hational Coal Board, Yorkchire
Division? A. But I had already been invited to “:ke an
interest in this.

So they were going to have some sort of film show, is thot
right? - TR I gathered so, yes.

And you were to be informed about this? A, I was notl to
be informed, I was conulted on it.

I see, Where was the film show to take place? A, L

[o
Q

no know, at various places.

Ir. Roebuck, apparently,.was going to come to a meeting at
Pontefract. A. Mr?

Mr. Roebuck. A, Yes.

He was going to come with his colleagues it says, in inverted
commas. Who do you think "his colleagues" were? A, i
would not know.

Representatives of the miners? A, No, I would not think sc.
I wyould think that as far as this is concerred, I would assuie
that his colleagues on that occasion would be representatives
from local authorities.

Now, the letter gocs on, "Bradford City require 7+ acres
developing with O0.3.3. houses and high rise flats as a piiot
scheme." A, Yes.

"L have to see Alderman Blackbwrn on Saturday morning to
discuss the Bastburn site at Pontefrzact, and in this respect
enclose a photostat of the Borough Engineer's letter tc us.”
i Tes.

Who was Alderman Blackburn? A4, I do not think I have evar
met Alderman Blackburn, but I recollect that Mr. Blackbur.:,

I think, was on the Pontefract Council; I am not sure.

And then it goes on, "is you know, Messrs. Harrison of Leeds
are the selected contractors for the South Yorkshirs area.”
How would you know that? e I did not krow it.

[_ et 1A M and, e /'7(gr;c,_,j an oS
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Did you ever reply to this letter? A, No.

Why not? A. I did not reply to «ny of them.

Why not? A, Because I was employed by the Board.

You mean that you were frightened that the Board might find
out that you were ‘moonlighting', as is the comnon expression
these days? A, I am sorry, sir, I was not frightened and

I am not a very frightened person.

Well, why -— A, I did not reply for the simple reason

that I had not undertaken tuv do any effective work, ex:apt to

be consulted on 0.3.B. matters during that interim pcriod and
until I left the Board.

Are you saying that you were in breach of your duties wo the
Board? 4. I am not sayirg that I was in breach of ny duties;
I have never been in breach of my duties to the Board.

But nonetheless you did not reply to any of these letters.

J oA I did not reply to any of those letters.

Did you speak to Mr. Poulson about them? 4, I did not speak
to Mr. Poulson about them, to my recollection.

So this is a cne way train, is it? They send youw information
and you neither reply nor speak to Mr. Poulson about it?

e That is quite true.

So
211? A, They were obtaining service in the sense that 1

, in fact, they are not obtaining any service from you at

advised them on film shows ard on contacts as fa» as 0.5.B.
housing was concerned.

Where is the eviience that yo gave them any advice at all?
L, I gave it to Vater Ward, for a start.

Whereabouts did you see Mr, Peter Ward? A, I have told you
once that Mr, Peter Ward called upon me, in company with
another man whose nzme I do not recolliect, and I understood
both of them were employed by Mr. T. Dan Smith, and they cam:
to me and asked me for nmy views concerning where the film
should be shown and who they should get in touch with.

Why should they be telling you what was gcing on at Basthan”
A, I did not get that?

. Why should they be telling you what was going on av Basti irn

and at Bradford? A. I have no idea, unless it was to uweed
me informed and knowing, as Gordon Shaw knew, that I was dun
t0 join the company.

Do you say that to your knowledge 0.S5.B. never ovuilt anv
houses at Mexborough? A, To my knowledge, yes.



479. Q. Whilst you were with the Board I suppose you had to submit
income tax returns? A. I did, yes.

480. Q. How did you deal with the payments from Mr. Poulson in respect
of the mortgage instalments down to t he 5th April, 19677
A, My accountant dealt with them.

481, Q, How did you deal with it? A, I pzssed it through to my
accountant.

482, Q. How did you dezl with it? A, I have said so; I passed all
this information through to my accountant.

483, Q. And what did he do? A4, Pardon?

484. Q. What did he do with the information? A. I presume he made
returns and I signed them.

485, Q, Have you no idez what was in the return? A, Pardon?

486, Q. Have you no idea what was in the return? A, I have no idea
of the precise detail on the return. I do know that my
aceountant consulted with the accountant for the FPoulson

organization. _

487, Q. Your accountant was Mr, Womersley, was it not? A, My
accountant was,and still is, Mr., Womersley.

488. Q. On the 2nd August, 1967 -- A, Yes.

489. Q. I would like you to look at this letter of the 2nd August,
1967. L, Yes.

490. Q. Mr. Womersley wrote 1o Mr. Bolton, who was lMr. Poulson's
accountant - Mr, Harold Bolten., A, TYes.

491. Q. "W. H. Sales, Esq. - 0.8.B. Limited." A, Yes.

492, Q, "I have been asked by Mr, Salss to deal with his taxaticn
affairs, and in this respeet he has told me of the relationship
which subsists between himself and the above mentioned limited
liability company." A. Yes.

493%, Q. "I notice that the purchase of Handley Cross, my client's
residence, is finonced by a mortgoge from the Wakefield Build.ng
Society and that relief in recspect of any interest charged oo #his
account for the year ended 5th April, 1967, is to be claimed in
his return. Mr. Sales informs me that the repayments are be.ng
made by 0.3.B. Limited." 4. TYes.

494. Q. "I take it, therefore, that this being so, and repayuents being
made by 0.3.B., enter into and form part of my client's
remuneration from that company in the year Sth April, 1967.

I shall be mos?% grateful if you will please supply me with
details of my clicnt's reruneration from C.S.B. Limited and
income tax deductcd, if any, in the year ended 5th April,
1967." A, Yes.



495. Q. Now, just consider this letter a moment. 4. Yes.

496. Q. You had apparently informed your accountant, Mr. Womersley,
that during the year ending 5th April, 1967, you were
obtaining remuncration from 0.8.B. Limited. 7.5 No.

487. Q. You did not tell him anything of the sort? A, No.

488. Q. What did you tell him? A. I told him this, as far as I can
recollect this, because at this time the whole issue became a
little waclear.

489. Q. The? A, The issue became unclear.

490, Q. What issue? A. The issue of thesc payments.

491. Q. Why should they be wnclear? a4, They were unclear because
my clear understanding cof the consultancy was that I was
considered -~ that my consultancy was with John G. L. Foulson,
that was the consultancy.

492, Q. VWhen was it to start? &, Pardon?

493. Q. When was it to start? A, It vas to start at the time that
I left the Board's service, but with the interim arrangoment
concerning the buiiding society. As ..ur as the accountant wag
concerned, and I explained this quite ciearly to Mr. Womersley,
I never knew who was paying what, ard so on and so forth, ari I
sail, "You must check up with the accountant ard make absoiutely
certain what the postion was", but my irformation to lMr.
Womersley was that I was consultant to John G. L. Poulson, bLuac
that the work thet I was doing up to that time was in respect
of 0.3.3. housing.

494. Qo But I thought you had not den: any work up to the 5tin April,
19677 A, Pardon?

495. Q. I thought you had not done any work up to the 5th April, 19077
f - I hove al.ceady produccd documents, letters, which clearly
indicaie that I was consulted in respect of ——

496. Q. But you never replied to them? 4, Pardon?

497. Q. You naver replied tn them, you could not. A. Of course I
did not reply to them, but Mr. Shawy gope down, Peter Ward
visited my hougse ——

498. Q. 411 this in the National Coal Board's time? 4.  Pardon?

499. Q. Are you really saying that this all +took place whiist you were
still the Chairman of the Coal Board? A, I am not so,ing ---
I am saying that all this took place aznd if you don't —— LW
don't magnify = t. This was an infinitesimal part of the total

activitics that I was engzg~d in, and insofer as being consu’Sud
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500. Q.
501 . Qo

502. Q.
503. Q.

504. Q.

505. Q.

M L 11

506. G.

507. Q.

508. Q.

by Gordon Shaw, on wbehalf of Mr. Poulson, was concerned, then

I provided such time as was necessary.  When Peter Ward called
at my house, probably in the afternoon or the morning.

Are you saying iy was worth £84 a month? A, Pardon?

Are you saying it was worth £84 a month? L. What I am
saying to you is this, that Mr. Pouison got a wvery cheap bargain
as far as I was cuncerned.

S0 you arc saying it was well worth £84 a month? A. I am
saying that if I agree to act as consultant, then I am willing
to be consulted on any matter which they wish to refer to me,
and they did so. That is wkat I am saying.

And, this, all the while with you being Chairman of the National
Coal Board? A. This during four or five nonths.

No, from May, 1966. A, It is not from May, 1966. The
letters - --

I beg your pardon, that was when you agreed to come int.. it,

on your version. A, You are referring -- £ you will
pardon me, sir, you are reierring to letiters which I huve handed
over to you from Gordon Shaw; you yourself read out the dates
of those letters, and T am saying that insofar as the datzs »f
those letters are concerncc that you will find wviat it is

four or five mexnths before I actually retired firom the Board,
You gave October and November, I think, as the dates of the
letters. I have not got then, beeause I handed them over to
JOou.

Would you look, prease, at tie letter of the 2nd August, 1957,
from Mr. Vomersley? 4. From ¥r. Womersley. Yes,

Would you look at the last paragroph, the last sentence.

"I shall be mouss grateful if you will please supply me with
details of my client's remuneration from 0.S.B., if any, in

the year ended 5tn April, 1967." Do you say you had no
remeneration from 0.3.B. during that year? A, No remvueration
during that year. What I am saying is that if there wus ary

remiaeration pafa to me then it would be returncd to Mr.
Womersley, and as fer as I am concerned I don't think i
received anything from 0.5.3. I dida't joir 0.85.8, wualil
1969, in March,

But you did receive monies via Mr. Pounlson? A, I receive.
monies via Mr, Poulson,which I have alrecady explaired to my
certain knowledge were congultancy fees to John G, I. Iuleoun.
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Why then, if you will now look at your sclicitor's letter of
the 14th September, 1972 - the letter you werc looking at
earlier this morning. A. Yes, this one here, yes.

"The only other wonies received from Mr. Poulson were fees

paid by Mr. Poulson to Mr. Sales 2s 2 consultant. These were
as follows: in the tax y:car 1967/68 £1,596 gross." A. TYes.
Have you any idea how that figure of £1,596 is calculated?

A, That £1,596, if my memory serves me right - because here

I think there is a letter, surely, on the file from Mr. Dbolton
to my accountant which explains why this was put in as a gross
amount.

Well, would you like to tell his Honour why it was put in as a
gross zmount for the year 1967/687  A. Bzcause it was put

in for the year 1967/68 because I had made it perfectly clear
that I did not want to receive any fees at all during tle time
when I was Chairman of the Board.

WVhy 3iid you make that clear? A. Because I wouldd have
thought that it was inconsiutent.

To whom did you make that clear? A. Pardon?

To whom did you make that clear? 4, I made that perfectly
clear to Mr., Poulson, I made it perfectly clear to kr. Bolton,
I made it perfectly clear to my own accountant.

Did you, in fact, receive any money from Mr, Poulson during the
previous year, that is between April, 1966, =and Apri, 19677

Ay No.

None at all? A. None at all.

What about the instalments that he paid to the building society
in Yovember, 1966, £252 - I referred to them this morning?

A, Well, if vaey were paid then they were paid during that
time.

5o they were paid, and this letter is not true? A, Well,
that is alright, I am not denying it.

They were p=id?  A. I assume that they were paid.

Did you tell the Inland Revenue they were paid in the yeaxr
1966/67? 4. I told my accountant.

He was acting on your instructions. 4. He was nov =zztiag on
my instructions. He was acting in accordance with the
information that I gave him, and I gave him the information s
I have given i% to you, sir.

Mr. Poulson's records show that in 1966 he paid £252 %o .he

za
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building society. 4. Yes,

On the 26th November, 1966, and £252 on the 17th Janunry, 1967.

4, TYes,

That is £504. A, TYes.

Do you say that he was paying it on your behnlf, or on his own
behalf? A, I think he must have been paying it on my behalf.
Did you declare those payments —— A, Pardon?

Did you declare those payments to the Inland Revenue? A. They
were declarel by ny accountant, and I think —-

For 1966 or 19677 A, I think, I am not sure, but i think
that my accountant - and this can be checked. I think that ny
accountant got in toueh with Mr., Bolton, who at that time was
acting as the accountant for Mr. Poulson, and I think that on
the basis of the information which he reveived from Mr. Boiion

my Inland Revenue returns were made out.

How, Mr, Sales, was it possible to take the payments in 1966/67 --
£252 in November and £252 in January, 1967 -- anc treat them as
if they had been mode after Lpril, 196&: A, I am nct an
accountant.

Are you saying that you are a party to giving misleading
information to the Inland f2venue? A4, I certainly gave no
misleading information to tne Inland Revenue.

Well, why did they not form part of your 1.966/57 income?

A, I left thiit to my accouantant. I gove my accountant the
information serupulously honestly, scrupulously fairly, he then --

, Acting -- A, Yait one mome.ut. He then got in touch with

the accountant for Mr., Poulson, and I left my income t=x affairs
to hin.

You are saying .nat if misleading information has been given, it
has been given by lir. Womersley; is that right? A. I am
saying -- I do not suprose =~ Mr. Womsersley would not stooup
to give misleading information.

And you certainly would not? A. And I certainly wouid nct
stocp to give misleading information.

Would you now look, please, at a letter dated 8th Avgic.,

1967? This is a letter from Mr, Bolt'n, 4, Yes.

To Mr. Womersley. Have you gseen any of these letters be:,re?
A, Pardon?

Have you ever scen any of these letters before? A, No. T
have secen --  There is this one, but -

20 - DT



539. Q.

Well, let us read it., 4. 1 have seen this one.

540. Q. "I thank you for your letter of the 2nd fugust, and J have tried

54]-‘ Q.

542 - Qo
547. Q.

544. Q.

545. Q.
546. Y.

54T¢ Qe

unsuccessfully to ring you up to discuss this question. Mr.
Sales will have mentioned to you that we met to have a discussion
in Mr. Poulson's office and Mr. Sales agreed that the

repayments made to the building society on Mr. Sales' behalf
would have to be considered as a fee paid to him, and on which

he would suffer tax, but he would obtain an sllowance for the
interest debited by the building society." Have you any idea
what meeting is ther2 being referred to at Mr. Poulson's office
attended by you and Mr, Bolton, and probably Mr., Womersloy?

A, Mr. Womersley was nct there.

But you had a meeting with Mr. Bclton yourszlf? A, T
discussed this with my accountant; my acccuntant said {o me,
"The bes® thing for you to do is, first of all, to have a
discussion and sce what has happened at that end.”

Why should you not know what had happered? A. Pardon”

You were the chap that was veing paid, .ay did you not kuuw what
was happening? A. Because I did not know. I have alreacly
explained to you how lhese fees werc canalised into the

repaymert of the mortgage of the house. I did not even know
whether they were so being paid or not, I, thoerefore, asked

Mr. Poulson, as I said I wanted to make absolutely cartzin that
ny Inland Revenue returns wer. correct, and he said, "The lLesgt
thing to do is for me to arrange fur you to meet my accc.ntant."
I met Mr. Boiton and Mr. Poulson, in Mr. Poulson's offi .e, which
this refercace refers tu, and it was subsequent to thai that my
accountant then got in touch with Mr., Bolten.

Who else was present at this meeting in Mr. Poulson's cffice?

A, Ko--one,

What did yon discuss? A, Pardon?

What did you discuss at this meeting? A. At this meeting tho
question that was discussed was the question of the conuiltsncy
fees paid to me by Mr. Poulson and their proper return for
Inland Revenue purposes.

Why should there be so much trouble u.ar a simple matter o this
sort that you had to see Mr, Poulson and call in his occc.ntbant
to sort it all out? A, Because ~ 1t may seem strange to _ou,
sir, but I do mut think I have ever filled in an Iniand Revelue
form in my life. When I was working for the Coal Buaid my



